
2021  
LEGISLATIVE 
SUMMARY OF 
KEY VOTES



Dear City Official:

I am pleased to provide you with the Florida League of Cities 
Legislative Summary of Key Votes for 2021. This summary includes 
House and Senate votes on key bills that passed the Legislature 
this session that were a significant infringement on municipal 
Home Rule authority. This document also includes an index of all 
legislators in order by chamber and last name. 

As you continue your grassroots advocacy efforts during the 
interim, we encourage you to use this tool to have meaningful 
discussions with your legislators, hold them accountable for their 
votes and help educate them on the effect of the legislation in 
this report. Further, I encourage you to stay engaged by spending 
time with your legislators while they are home in the district.

Please continue to use the League as a resource should you have 
any questions or need additional information.

Thank you for all that you do for your municipality, and thank you 
for your continued support of the Florida League of Cities.

Respectfully, 

Jeannie Garner 
Executive Director



Table of Contents

Home-Based Businesses .................................................................... 1

Impact Fees ......................................................................................... 2

Real Property Rights/Bert Harris Act ........................................... 3

Index ..................................................................................................... 5

FLC Legislative Affairs Team .......................................................... 7

NOTE: Votes were taken from official legislative journals.



1

Robin Bartleman (D-104) 
Christopher Benjamin (D-107) 
Kamia Brown (D-45) 
James Bush (D-109)  
Joseph Casello (D-90) 
Kevin Chambliss (D-117)  
Dan Daley (D-97) 
Tracie Davis (D-13)
Ben Diamond (D-68) 
Fentrice Driskell (D-63) 
Bobby DuBose (D-94) 
Nicholas Duran (D-112)  
Anna Eskamani (D-47) 
Joe Geller (D-100) 
Joy Goff-Marcil (D-30)  
Michael Gottlieb (D-98)  
Erin Grall (R-54)  
Michael Grieco (D-113) 
Omari Hardy (D-88)  
Dianne Hart (D-61)
Yvonne Hinson (D-20) 
Christine Hunschofsky (D-96) 
Evan Jenne (D-99) 
Dotie Joseph (D-108)  
Tray McCurdy (D-46) 
Daisy Morales (D-48) 
Angela Nixon (D-14)
Anika Omphroy (D-95) 
Michele Rayner (D-70) 
Felicia Robinson (D-102)
David Silvers (D-87)  
Kelly Skidmore (D-81)  
Emily Slosberg (D-91) 
Carlos Guillermo Smith (D-49) 
David Smith (R-28)  
Allison Tant (D-9)
Geraldine Thompson (D-44) 
Susan Valdes (D-62)
Matt Willhite (D-86) 
Patricia Williams (D-92) 
Marie Woodson (D-101) 

Senate Floor Vote (April 30, 2021)
Yeas (21)

Ben Albritton (R-26) 
Dennis Baxley (R-12) 
Lauren Book (D-32) 
Jim Boyd (R-21)  
Jeff Brandes (R-24) 

HOME-BASED BUSINESSES (OPPOSED) – PASSED

CS/HB 403
Sponsor:

Mike Giallombardo (R-77)
Co-sponsors:

Webster Barnaby (R-27)
Mike Beltran (R-57)
Christopher Benjamin (D-107)
Jason Fischer (R-16)
Tommy Gregory (R-73)
Joe Harding (R-22)
Randy Maggard (R-38)
Stan McClain (R-23)
Lauren Melo (R-80)
Spencer Roach (R-79)
 

House Floor Vote (April 30, 2021)
Yeas (77)

Vance Aloupis (R-115)
Thad Altman (R-52)
Alex Andrade (R-2) 
Bryan Avila (R-111) 
Webster Barnaby (R-27)
Melony Bell (R-56)
Mike Beltran (R-57) 
David Borrero (R-105)
Adam Botana (R-76) 
Chuck Brannan (R-10)
James Buchanan (R-74)
Colleen Burton (R-40) 
Demi Busatta Cabrera (R-114) 
Cord Byrd (R-11) 
Mike Caruso (R-89) 
Linda Chaney (R-69) 
Chuck Clemons (R-21) 
Nick DiCeglie (R-66) 
Brad Drake (R-5) 
Wyman Duggan (R-15) 
Tom Fabricio (R-103) 
Juan Fernandez-Barquin (R-119)  
Elizabeth Fetterhoff (R-26) 
Randy Fine (R-53) 
Jason Fischer (R-16) 
Sam Garrison (R-18) 
Mike Giallombardo (R-77) 
Michael Grant (R-75) 
Tommy Gregory (R-73) 
Brett Hage (R-33)
Joe Harding (R-22) 
Fred Hawkins (R-42) 

Blaise Ingoglia (R-35)
Sam Killebrew (R-41) 
Traci Koster (R-64)
Chip LaMarca (R-93) 
Chris Latvala (R-67) 
Andrew Learned (D-59) 
Tom Leek (R-25) 
Randy Maggard (R-38) 
Patt Maney (R-4) 
Amber Mariano (R-36) 
Ralph Massullo (R-34)  
Stan McClain (R-23) 
Lawrence McClure (R-58) 
Fiona McFarland (R-72) 
Lauren Melo (R-80)
Jim Mooney (R-120)
Toby Overdorf (R-83) 
Bobby Payne (R-19) 
Daniel Perez (R-116)
Jenna Persons-Mulicka (R-78)  
Scott Plakon (R-29)  
Rene Plasencia (R-50) 
Paul Renner (R-24) 
Alex Rizo (R-110) 
Spencer Roach (R-79)
Will Robinson (R-71)
Anthony Rodriguez (R-118)  
Bob Rommel (R-106)  
Rick Roth (R-85)  
Anthony Sabatini (R-32)  
Michelle Salzman (R-1) 
Jason Shoaf (R-7)  
Tyler Sirois (R-51) 
John Snyder (R-82) 
Chris Sprowls (R-65)  
Cyndi Stevenson (R-17) 
Jackie Toledo (R-60) 
Josie Tomkow (R-39)
Dana Trabulsy (R-84) 
Keith Truenow (R-31) 
Jay Trumbull (R-6) 
Kaylee Tuck (R-55) 
Jayer Williamson (R-3)  
Clay Yarborough (R-12) 
Ardian Zika (R-37) 

Nays (43) 
Ramon Alexander (D-8) 
Kristen Arrington (D-43)

CS/HB 403 creates a sweeping preemption on the local regulation of home-based businesses. The bill allows 
a commercial business to open in a residential home and preempts commonsense local limitations such as 
hours of operation.



2

IMPACT FEES (OPPOSED) – PASSED

CS/CS/CS/HB 337
Sponsor:

Nick DiCeglie (R-66) 
Co-sponsors:

Mike Beltran (R-57)
James Buchanan (R-74)
Dan Daley (D-97)
Jason Fischer (R-16) 
Michael Grieco (D-113) 
Brett Hage (R-33) 
Stan McClain (R-23)
Lauren Melo (R-80)
Rick Roth (R-85)
Anthony Sabatini (R-32) 
Keith Truenow (R-31) 

House Floor Vote (April 21, 2021)
Yeas (95) 

Vance Aloupis (R-115)
Thad Altman (R-52)
Alex Andrade (R-2) 
Bryan Avila (R-111) 
Webster Barnaby (R-27)
Melony Bell (R-56)
Mike Beltran (R-57) 
Christopher Benjamin (D-107)
David Borrero (R-105)
Adam Botana (R-76) 
Chuck Brannan (R-10) 
James Buchanan (R-74)
Colleen Burton (R-40) 
Demi Busatta Cabrera (R-114) 
James Bush (D-109)
Cord Byrd (R-11) 
Mike Caruso (R-89) 

CS/CS/CS/HB 337 restricts what are allowable expenditures of impact fees revenue and caps by how much local 
governments can raise impact fees. 

Joseph Casello (D-90)
Linda Chaney (R-69) 
Chuck Clemons (R-21) 
Dan Daley (D-97)
Tracie Davis (D-13)
Nick DiCeglie (R-66) 
Brad Drake (R-5) 
Wyman Duggan (R-15) 
Nicholas Duran (D-112)  
Tom Fabricio (R-103) 
Juan Fernandez-Barquin (R-119)  
Elizabeth Fetterhoff (R-26) 
Randy Fine (R-53) 
Jason Fischer (R-16) 
Sam Garrison (R-18) 
Mike Giallombardo (R-77) 
Michael Gottlieb (D-98)  
Erin Grall (R-54)
Michael Grant (R-75) 
Tommy Gregory (R-73) 
Michael Grieco (D-113) 
Brett Hage (R-33)
Joe Harding (R-22) 
Omari Hardy (D-88) 
Dianne Hart (D-61) 
Fred Hawkins (R-42) 
Blaise Ingoglia (R-35)
Dotie Joseph (D-108)
Traci Koster (R-64)
Chip LaMarca (R-93) 
Chris Latvala (R-67) 
Andrew Learned (D-59) 
Tom Leek (R-25) 
Randy Maggard (R-38) 
Patt Maney (R-4) 

Amber Mariano (R-36) 
Ralph Massullo (R-34)  
Stan McClain (R-23) 
Lawrence McClure (R-58) 
Fiona McFarland (R-72) 
Lauren Melo (R-80)
Jim Mooney (R-120)
Anika Omphroy (D-95)
Toby Overdorf (R-83) 
Bobby Payne (R-19) 
Daniel Perez (R-116)
Jenna Persons-Mulicka (R-78)  
Scott Plakon (R-29)  
Rene Plasencia (R-50) 
Paul Renner (R-24) 
Alex Rizo (R-110) 
Spencer Roach (R-79) 
Will Robinson (R-71)
Anthony Rodriguez (R-118)  
Bob Rommel (R-106)  
Rick Roth (R-85)  
Anthony Sabatini (R-32)  
Michelle Salzman (R-1) 
Jason Shoaf (R-7)  
David Silvers (D-87)  
Tyler Sirois (R-51) 
Kelly Skidmore (D-81)  
Emily Slosberg (D-91) 
David Smith (R-28) 
John Snyder (R-82) 
Chris Sprowls (R-65)  
Allison Tant (D-9)
Jackie Toledo (R-60) 
Josie Tomkow (R-39)
Dana Trabulsy (R-84) 

Jason Brodeur (R-9)
Doug Broxson (R-1) 
Danny Burgess (R-20)  
Manny Diaz (R-36) 
George Gainer (R-2)  
Joe Gruters (R-23)  
Travis Hutson (R-7)  
Debbie Mayfield (R-17)  
Kathleen Passidomo (R-28) 
Keith Perry (R-8)  
Ray Rodrigues (R-27)  
Anna Maria Rodriguez (R-39)  
Darryl Rouson (D-19) 

Wilton Simpson (R-10)  
Kelli Stargel (R-22)
Linda Stewart (D-13) 

Nays (18) 
Loranne Ausley (D-3)  
Aaron Bean (R-4) 
Lori Berman (D-31)  
Randolph Bracy (D-11)  
Jennifer Bradley (R-5)  
Janet Cruz (D-18)  
Gary Farmer (D-34)  
Audrey Gibson (D-6)  

Gayle Harrell (R-25)  
Ed Hooper (R-16)  
Shevrin Jones (D-35)  
Jason Pizzo (D-38)  
Tina Polsky (D-29)  
Bobby Powell (D-30)  
Annette Taddeo (D-40) 
Perry Thurston (D-33) 
Victor Torres (D-15)  
Tom Wright (R-14)  

Did Not Vote (1)
Ileana Garcia (R-37)   



3

Keith Truenow (R-31) 
Jay Trumbull (R-6) 
Kaylee Tuck (R-55) 
Susan Valdes (D-62)
Matt Willhite (D-86) 
Jayer Williamson (R-3)  
Clay Yarborough (R-12) 
Ardian Zika (R-37) 

Nays (25) 
Ramon Alexander (D-8) 
Kristen Arrington (D-43)
Robin Bartleman (D-104) 
Kamia Brown (D-45) 
Kevin Chambliss (D-117)  
Ben Diamond (D-68) 
Fentrice Driskell (D-63) 
Bobby DuBose (D-94) 
Anna Eskamani (D-47) 
Joe Geller (D-100) 
Joy Goff-Marcil (D-30)  
Yvonne Hinson (D-20) 
Christine Hunschofsky (D-96) 
Evan Jenne (D-99) 
Sam Killebrew (R-41) 
Tray McCurdy (D-46) 
Daisy Morales (D-48) 

Angela Nixon (D-14)
Michele Rayner (D-70) 
Felicia Robinson (D-102)
Carlos Guillermo Smith (D-49)
Cyndi Stevenson (R-17) 
Geraldine Thompson (D-44) 
Patricia Williams (D-92) 
Marie Woodson (D-101) 

Senate Floor Vote (April 26, 2021)
Yeas (28) 

Ben Albritton (R-26) 
Dennis Baxley (R-12) 
Aaron Bean (R-4) 
Lauren Book (D-32) 
Jim Boyd (R-21)  
Jennifer Bradley (R-5)  
Jeff Brandes (R-24) 
Jason Brodeur (R-9)
Doug Broxson (R-1) 
Danny Burgess (R-20)  
Manny Diaz (R-36) 
George Gainer (R-2)  
Ileana Garcia (R-37)
Audrey Gibson (D-6)  
Joe Gruters (R-23)  
Gayle Harrell (R-25)  

Ed Hooper (R-16)  
Travis Hutson (R-7)  
Debbie Mayfield (R-17)  
Kathleen Passidomo (R-28) 
Keith Perry (R-8)  
Jason Pizzo (D-38)  
Ray Rodrigues (R-27)  
Anna Maria Rodriguez (R-39)  
Darryl Rouson (D-19) 
Wilton Simpson (R-10)  
Kelli Stargel (R-22)
Tom Wright (R-14)  

Nays (12) 
Loranne Ausley (D-3)  
Lori Berman (D-31)  
Randolph Bracy (D-11)  
Janet Cruz (D-18)  
Gary Farmer (D-34)  
Shevrin Jones (D-35)  
Tina Polsky (D-29)  
Bobby Powell (D-30
Linda Stewart (D-13) 
Annette Taddeo (D-40) 
Perry Thurston (D-33) 
Victor Torres (D-15)  

REAL PROPERTY RIGHTS/BERT HARRIS ACT (OPPOSED) – 
PASSED
CS/CS/HB 421 amends the Bert J. Harris Act to provide procedures and remedies to landowners whose 
property is inordinately burdened by a local government regulation. Of concern to cities, the bill makes 
several changes favorable to property owners that are bringing claims to the detriment of government 
entities that are defending such claims. The changes include revisions to how soon a claim can be brought, 
how attorney fees are calculated, shorter time frames for governments to respond to claims and allowing 
owners who sell a property to still bring forward claims.

CS/CS/HB 421
Sponsor:
Jenna Persons-Mulicka (R-78)
Kaylee Tuck (R-55) 
Co-sponsors:
Mike Beltran (R-57)
Tom Leek (R-25)
Stan McClain (R-23)

House Floor Vote (April 28, 2021)
Yeas (80) 

Vance Aloupis (R-115)
Thad Altman (R-52)
Alex Andrade (R-2) 
Bryan Avila (R-111) 
Webster Barnaby (R-27)

Melony Bell (R-56)
Mike Beltran (R-57) 
David Borrero (R-105)
Adam Botana (R-76) 
Chuck Brannan (R-10) 
James Buchanan (R-74)
Colleen Burton (R-40) 
Demi Busatta Cabrera (R-114) 
Cord Byrd (R-11) 
Mike Caruso (R-89) 
Linda Chaney (R-69) 
Chuck Clemons (R-21) 
Nick DiCeglie (R-66) 
Brad Drake (R-5) 
Wyman Duggan (R-15) 
Tom Fabricio (R-103) 

Juan Fernandez-Barquin (R-119)  
Elizabeth Fetterhoff (R-26) 
Randy Fine (R-53) 
Jason Fischer (R-16) 
Sam Garrison (R-18) 
Mike Giallombardo (R-77) 
Erin Grall (R-54)
Michael Grant (R-75) 
Tommy Gregory (R-73) 
Michael Grieco (D-113) 
Brett Hage (R-33)
Joe Harding (R-22) 
Fred Hawkins (R-42)
Blaise Ingoglia (R-35)
Sam Killebrew (R-41) 
Traci Koster (R-64)



4

Chip LaMarca (R-93) 
Chris Latvala (R-67) 
Andrew Learned (D-59) 
Tom Leek (R-25) 
Randy Maggard (R-38) 
Patt Maney (R-4) 
Amber Mariano (R-36) 
Ralph Massullo (R-34)  
Stan McClain (R-23) 
Lawrence McClure (R-58) 
Fiona McFarland (R-72) 
Lauren Melo (R-80)
Jim Mooney (R-120)
Toby Overdorf (R-83) 
Bobby Payne (R-19) 
Daniel Perez (R-116)
Jenna Persons-Mulicka (R-78)  
Scott Plakon (R-29)  
Rene Plasencia (R-50) 
Paul Renner (R-24) 
Alex Rizo (R-110) 
Spencer Roach (R-79)
Will Robinson (R-71)
Anthony Rodriguez (R-118)  
Bob Rommel (R-106)  
Rick Roth (R-85)  
Anthony Sabatini (R-32)  
Michelle Salzman (R-1) 
Jason Shoaf (R-7)  
Tyler Sirois (R-51) 
David Smith (R-28)  
John Snyder (R-82) 
Chris Sprowls (R-65)  
Cyndi Stevenson (R-17) 
Jackie Toledo (R-60) 
Josie Tomkow (R-39)
Dana Trabulsy (R-84) 
Keith Truenow (R-31) 
Jay Trumbull (R-6) 
Kaylee Tuck (R-55) 
Jayer Williamson (R-3)  
Clay Yarborough (R-12) 
Ardian Zika (R-37) 

Nays (40) 
Ramon Alexander (D-8) 
Kristen Arrington (D-43)
Robin Bartleman (D-104) 
Christopher Benjamin (D-107)
Kamia Brown (D-45) 
James Bush (D-109)  
Joseph Casello (D-90) 
Kevin Chambliss (D-117)  
Dan Daley (D-97) 
Tracie Davis (D-13)

Ben Diamond (D-68) 
Fentrice Driskell (D-63) 
Bobby DuBose (D-94) 
Nicholas Duran (D-112)  
Anna Eskamani (D-47) 
Joe Geller (D-100) 
Joy Goff-Marcil (D-30)  
Michael Gottlieb (D-98)  
Omari Hardy (D-88)  
Dianne Hart (D-61)
Yvonne Hinson (D-20) 
Christine Hunschofsky (D-96) 
Evan Jenne (D-99) 
Dotie Joseph (D-108)  
Tray McCurdy (D-46) 
Daisy Morales (D-48) 
Angela Nixon (D-14)
Anika Tene Omphroy (D-95) 
Michele Rayner (D-70) 
Felicia Robinson (D-102)
David Silvers (D-87)  
Kelly Skidmore (D-81)  
Emily Slosberg (D-91) 
Carlos Guillermo Smith (D-49) 
Allison Tant (D-9)
Geraldine Thompson (D-44) 
Susan Valdes (D-62)
Matt Willhite (D-86) 
Patricia Williams (D-92) 
Marie Woodson (D-101) 

Senate Floor Vote (April 26, 2021)
Yeas (32) 

Ben Albritton (R-26) 
Dennis Baxley (R-12) 
Aaron Bean (R-4) 
Lauren Book (D-32) 
Jim Boyd (R-21)  
Randolph Bracy (D-11)  
Jennifer Bradley (R-5)  
Jeff Brandes (R-24) 
Jason Brodeur (R-9)
Doug Broxson (R-1) 
Danny Burgess (R-20)  
Manny Diaz (R-36) 
George Gainer (R-2)  
Ileana Garcia (R-37)
Audrey Gibson (D-6)  
Joe Gruters (R-23)  
Gayle Harrell (R-25)  
Ed Hooper (R-16)  
Travis Hutson (R-7)  
Shevrin Jones (D-35)  
Debbie Mayfield (R-17)  
Kathleen Passidomo (R-28) 

Keith Perry (R-8)  
Jason Pizzo (D-38)  
Bobby Powell (D-30)  
Ray Rodrigues (R-27)  
Anna Maria Rodriguez (R-39)  
Darryl Rouson (D-19) 
Wilton Simpson (R-10)  
Kelli Stargel (R-22)
Linda Stewart (D-13) 
Tom Wright (R-14)  

Nays (8) 
Loranne Ausley (D-3)  
Lori Berman (D-31)  
Janet Cruz (D-18)  
Gary Farmer (D-34)  
Tina Polsky (D-29)  
Annette Taddeo (D-40) 
Perry Thurston (D-33) 
Victor Torres (D-15)  

4



5

Senate
Albritton, Ben  ............................ 1, 3, 4
Ausley, Loranne  .........................2, 3, 4
Baxley, Dennis  ........................... 1, 3, 4
Bean, Aaron  ...............................2, 3, 4
Berman, Lori  ..............................2, 3, 4
Book, Lauren  ............................. 1, 3, 4
Boyd, Jim  .................................... 1, 3, 4
Bracy, Randolph  ........................2, 3, 4
Bradley, Jennifer  .......................2, 3, 4
Brandes, Jeff  ............................. 1, 3, 4
Brodeur, Jason  ..........................2, 3, 4
Broxson, Doug  ...........................2, 3, 4
Burgess, Danny  .........................2, 3, 4
Cruz, Janet  ................................2, 3, 4
Diaz, Manny  ...............................2, 3, 4
Farmer, Gary  .............................2, 3, 4
Gainer, George  ..........................2, 3, 4 
Garcia, Ileana  ............................2, 3, 4 
Gibson, Aubrey  ..........................2, 3, 4
Gruters, Joe  ...............................2, 3, 4
Harrell, Gayle  ............................2, 3, 4
Hooper, Ed  ................................. 2, 3, 4
Hutson, Travis  ...........................2, 3, 4
Jones, Shevrin  ...........................2, 3, 4 
Mayfield, Debbie  ......................2, 3, 4
Passidomo, Kathleen  ...............2, 3, 4 
Perry, Keith  ................................2, 3, 4 
Pizzo, Jason  ...............................2, 3, 4 
Polsky, Tina  ................................ 2, 3, 4
Powell, Bobby  ............................2, 3, 4 
Rodrigues, Ray  ..........................2, 3, 4
Rodriguez, Ana Maria  ..............2, 3, 4
Rouson, Darryl Ervin  ................2, 3, 4 
Simpson, Wilton  .......................2, 3, 4
Stargel, Kelli  ..............................2, 3, 4 
Stewart, Linda  ..........................2, 3, 4
Taddeo, Annette  .......................2, 3, 4 
Thurston, Perry  .........................2, 3, 4 
Torres, Victor  .............................2, 3, 4
Wright, Tom  ...............................2, 3, 4 

Index (IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER BY CHAMBER)

House 
Alexander, Ramon  .................... 1, 3, 4
Aloupis, Vance  ........................... 1, 2, 3
Altman, Thad ............................. 1, 2, 3
Andrade, Alex  ............................ 1, 2, 3
Arrington, Kristen  .................... 1, 3, 4
Avila, Bryan  ................................ 1, 2, 3
Barnaby, Webster  .................... 1, 2, 3
Bartleman, Robin  ..................... 1, 3, 4
Bell, Melony  ................................ 1, 2, 3
Beltran, Mike  ............................. 1, 2, 3
Benjamin, Christopher  ............ 1, 2, 4
Borrero, David  ........................... 1, 2, 3
Botana, Adam  ........................... 1, 2, 3
Brannan, Chuck  ........................ 1, 2, 3
Brown, Kamia  ............................ 1, 3, 4
Buchanan, James  ..................... 1, 2, 3
Burton, Colleen  ......................... 1, 2, 3
Busatta Cabrera, Demi  .......... 1, 2, 3
Bush, James  .............................. 1, 2, 4
Byrd, Cord  .................................. 1, 2, 3
Caruso, Michael  ........................ 1, 2, 3
Casello, Joseph  ......................... 1, 2, 4
Chambliss, Kevin  ...................... 1, 3, 4
Chaney, Linda  ........................... 1, 2, 3
Clemons, Chuck  ........................ 1, 2, 3
Daley, Dan  .................................. 1, 2, 4
Davis, Tracie  .............................. 1, 2, 4
Diamond, Ben  ........................... 1, 3, 4
DiCeglie, Nick  ............................ 1, 2, 3
Drake, Brad  ................................ 1, 2, 3
Driskell, Fentrice  ....................... 1, 3, 4
DuBose, Bobby  .......................... 1, 3, 4
Duggan, Wyman  ...................... 1, 2, 3
Duran, Nicholas  ........................ 1, 2, 4
Eskamani, Anna  ........................ 1, 3, 4
Fabricio, Tom  ............................. 1, 2, 3
Fernandez-Barquin, Juan  ....... 1, 2, 3
Fetterhoff, Elizabeth  ............... 1, 2, 3
Fine, Randy  ................................ 1, 2, 3
Fischer, Jason  ............................ 1, 2, 3

Garrison, Sam  ........................... 1, 2, 3
Geller, Joe  .................................. 1, 3, 4
Giallombardo, Mike  .................. 1, 2, 3
Goff-Marcil, Joy  ........................ 1, 3, 4
Gottlieb, Michael  ...................... 1, 2, 4
Grall, Erin  ................................... 1, 2, 3
Grant, Michael  .......................... 1, 2, 3
Gregory, Tommy  ....................... 1, 2, 3
Grieco, Michael  ......................... 1, 2, 3
Hage, Brett  ................................ 1, 2, 3
Harding, Joe  .............................. 1, 2, 3
Hardy, Omari  ............................. 1, 2, 4
Hart, Dianne  .............................. 1, 2, 4
Hawkins, Fred  ........................... 1, 2, 3
Hinson, Yvonne   ........................ 1, 3, 4
Hunschofsky, Christine  ........... 1, 3, 4
Ingoglia, Blaise  .......................... 1, 2, 3
Jenne, Evan  ............................... 1, 3, 4
Joseph, Dotie  ............................ 1, 2, 4
Killebrew, Sam  ...............................1, 3
Koster, Traci  ............................... 1, 2, 3
LaMarca, Chip ........................... 1, 2, 4
Latvala, Chris  ............................ 1, 2, 4
Learned, Andrew  ...................... 1, 2, 4
Leek, Tom  ................................... 1, 2, 3
Maggard, Randy  ....................... 1, 2, 4
Maney, Patt  ............................... 1, 2, 4
Mariano, Amber  ........................ 1, 2, 4
Massullo, Ralph  ......................... 1, 2, 4
McClain, Stan  ........................ 1, 2, 3, 4
McClure, Lawrence  .................. 1, 2, 4
McCurdy, Tray  ........................... 1, 3, 4
McFarland, Fiona  ..................... 1, 2, 4
Melo, Lauren  .............................. 1, 2, 4
Mooney, Jim ............................... 1, 2, 4
Morales, Daisy  ........................... 1, 3, 4
Nixon, Angela  ............................ 1, 3, 4
Omphroy, Anika  ........................ 1, 2, 4
Overdorf, Toby  .......................... 1, 2, 4
Payne, Bobby  ............................. 1, 2, 4



6

Perez, Daniel .............................. 1, 2, 4
Persons-Mulicka, Jenna  ...... 1, 2, 3, 4
Plakon, Scott  ............................. 1, 2, 4
Plasencia, Rene  ......................... 1, 2, 4
Rayner, Michele  ......................... 1, 3, 4
Renner, Paul  ............................... 1, 2, 4
Rizo, Alex  .................................... 1, 2, 4
Roach, Spencer  ......................... 1, 2, 4
Robinson, Felicia  ....................... 1, 3, 4
Robinson, Will  ............................ 1, 2, 4
Rodriguez, Anthony  .................. 1, 2, 4
Rommel, Bob  ............................. 1, 2, 4
Roth, Rick  ................................... 1, 2, 4
Sabatini, Anthony  .................... 1, 2, 4
Salzman, Michelle  .................... 1, 2, 4
Shoaf, Jason  .............................. 1, 2, 4
Silvers, David  ............................. 1, 2, 4
Sirois, Tyler  ................................. 1, 2, 4
Skidmore, Kelly .......................... 1, 2, 4
Slosberg, Emily  ......................... 1, 2, 4

6

Smith, Carlos Guillermo  ......... 1, 3, 4
Smith, David  .............................. 1, 2, 4
Snyder, John  .............................. 1, 2, 4
Sprowls, Chris  ........................... 1, 2, 4
Stevenson, Cyndi  ...................... 1, 3, 4
Tant, Allison  ............................... 1, 2, 4
Thompson, Geraldine  .............. 1, 3, 4
Toledo, Jackie  ............................ 1, 2, 4
Tomkow, Josie  ........................... 1, 2, 4
Trabulsy, Dana  .......................... 1, 2, 4
Truenow, Keith  ...................... 1, 2, 3, 4
Trumbull, Jay  ............................. 1, 3, 4
Tuck, Kaylee  ............................... 1, 3, 4
Valdes, Susan  ............................ 1, 3, 4
Willhite, Matt  ............................ 1, 3, 4
Williams, Patricia  ..................... 1, 3, 4
Williamson, Jayer  ..................... 1, 3, 4
Woodson, Marie  ....................... 1, 3, 4
Yarborough, Clay  ...................... 1, 3, 4
Zika, Ardian  ................................ 1, 3, 4



7

CASEY COOK
Director of Legislative Affairs
850.701.3609   
ccook@flcities.com

JEFF BRANCH
Senior Legislative Advocate 
850.701.3655  
jbranch@flcities.com
‣ Affordable Housing/Foreclosures 
‣ Building Codes/Construction 
‣ Charter Counties 
‣ Charter Schools 
‣ Emergency Management 
‣ Homelessness/Mental Health 
‣ Special Districts 
‣ Transportation/Highway Safety/

Aviation 
‣ Veterans Affairs 

DAVID CRUZ
Legislative Counsel
850.701.3676   
dcruz@flcities.com
‣ Annexation 
‣ Community Redevelopment 
‣ Eminent Domain 
‣ Growth Management 
‣ Land Use 
‣ Property Rights 
‣ Tort Liability/Sovereign Immunity 
‣ Insurance – Except NFIP 
‣ Workers' Compensation 

Florida League of Cities  
Legislative Affairs Team

AMBER HUGHES
Senior Legislative Advocate
850.701.3621   
ahughes@flcities.com
‣ Finance & Taxation 
‣ Personnel & Collective Bargaining 
‣ Retirement/Pension Issues 
‣ Revenues & Budgeting 
‣ Telecommunications 
‣ National Flood Insurance Program 

REBECCA O’HARA
Deputy General Counsel
850.701.3692  
rohara@flcities.com 
‣ Environmental 
‣ Energy 
‣ General Utilities 
‣ Solid Waste 
‣ Stormwater 
‣ Water Quality/Wastewater 
‣ Water Supply/Policy 
‣ Rights-of-Way 
‣ Ethics & Elections 

TARA TAGGART
Legislative Policy Analyst 
850.701.3603
ttaggart@flcities.com 
‣ Gaming
‣ Medical Marijuana 
‣ Ordinance/Code Enforcement 
‣ Procurement 
‣ Public Records/Public Meetings 
‣ Public Safety  
‣ Economic Development 



8

MARY EDENFIELD
Legislative Coordinator
850.701.3624   
medenfield@flcities.com 
‣ Legislative Policy Committees
‣ Legislative Action Days

MICHAELA METCALFE
Administrative Assistant
850.701.3619
mmetcalfe@flcities.com 

JUDELANDE JEUNE  
Legislative Intern
850.701.3615
jjeune@flcities.com  

Florida League of Cities  
Field Advocacy and Federal Affairs Team

C. SCOTT DUDLEY  
Director of Field Advocacy & Federal Affairs 
850.701.3656   
sdudley@flcities.com
‣ Federal Issues
‣ Florida League of Mayors 
‣ Florida Urban Partnership 

ALLISON PAYNE
Manager, Advocacy Programs & Federal Affairs
850.701.3602   
apayne@flcities.com
‣ Local/Regional Leagues
‣ Key Contact Program
‣ Advocacy Programs/Regional Teams
‣ Federal Affairs/NLC Liaison

8



301 S. Bronough St., Suite 300
Tallahassee, FL 32301

PO Box 1757
Tallahassee, FL 32302

850.222.9684
 flcities.com

http://flcities.com

